COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF EAST KENTUCKY POWER)	
COOPERATIVE, INC. FOR ISSUANCE OF A)	CASE NO.
CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND)	2016-00269
NECESSITY, APPROVAL OF CERTAIN ASSUMPTION)	
OF EVIDENCES OF INDEBTEDNESS AND)	
ESTABLISHMENT OF A COMMUNITY SOLAR TARIFF)	

ORDER

On September 9, 2016, East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc. ("East Kentucky") filed a motion requesting that an informal conference be scheduled for the purpose of discussing any and all issues in this matter.

Having reviewed the motion and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission finds that East Kentucky has established good cause to schedule an informal conference in this case.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. East Kentucky's motion for an informal conference is granted.
- An informal conference is scheduled for Wednesday, September 14,
 at 9:00 a.m. Eastern Daylight Time, for the purpose of discussing any issues in this matter.
- 3. Commission Staff will contact the parties to this matter by electronic mail to provide details for participation by telephone.

By the Commission

ENTERED

SEP 13 2016

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

*David S Samford Goss Samford, PLLC 2365 Harrodsburg Road, Suite B325 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40504

*Jody Kyler Cohn Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 36 East Seventh Street Suite 1510 Cincinnati, OHIO 45202

*Honorable Kurt J Boehm Attorney at Law Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 36 East Seventh Street Suite 1510 Cincinnati, OHIO 45202

*Honorable Michael L Kurtz Attorney at Law Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 36 East Seventh Street Suite 1510 Cincinnati, OHIO 45202

*East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc. 4775 Lexington Road P. O. Box 707 Winchester, KY 40392-0707